related to this contractual obligation and as a result, concluded it incorrectly accounted for the contractual
obligation. In substance, the obligation under the employee matters agreement is analogous to a multiemployer
plan and the Company determined it should follow the multiemployer pension plan accounting principle.

As a result, A. H. Belo has adopted the multiemployer pension plan provisions of ASC No. 715 “Compensation-
Retirement Benefits” under which it recognizes as net pension cost the required contribution for each period and
recognizes as a liability any reimbursement obligation contributions due and unpaid. No contributions were
required for the years ended December 31, 2009 or 2008.

Accordingly, the Company has restated its consolidated financial statements to correct the error in the selection of
the accounting principle.

A . H. Belo Corporation 2009 Annual Report on Form 10-K PAGE 43

As a result of the restatement described above, certain previously reported amounts in the consolidated statement of
operations have been restated as follows:

A.H. Belo Corporation
Consolidated Statements of Operations (restated)

In thousands, except per share amounts as reported adjustments as restated

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2008

Operating Costs and Expenses
Salaries, wages and employee benefits 298,285 (14,000)(a) 284,285

Total operating costs and expenses 713,271 (14,000)(a) 699,271
(Loss) earnings from operations (75,957) 14,000(a) (61,957)

Loss before income taxes (79,377) 14,000(a) (65,377)
Income tax (benefit) expense (17,074) 1,217(b) (15,857)

Net loss $(62,303) $ 12,783(a)(b) $(49,520)
Net loss per share:

Basic and diluted $ (3.04) $ 0.62(a)(b) $ (2.42)
Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted 20,478 20,478 20,478

(a) Reversal of pension expense originally recorded in December 2008.
(b) Tax effect of reversal of pension expense.

As a result of the restatement described above, certain previously reported amounts in the consolidated balance sheet have
been restated as follows:

A.H. Belo Corporation
Consolidated Balance Sheet (restated)

In thousands, except share and per share amounts
December 31, 2008

as reported
December 31, 2008

adjustments
December 31, 2008

as restated

Assets
Deferred income taxes 5,415 (5,415)(c) –
Total current assets 124,717 (5,415) 119,302
Total assets $557,678 $ (5,415) $552,263

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Other accrued expenses 18,826 (12)(b) 18,814
Total current liabilities 115,142 (12)(b) 115,130

Pension liabilities 17,096 (17,096)(a) –
Deferred income taxes 6,620 (4,186)(b)(c) 2,434
Shareholders’ equity:

Additional paid-in capital 483,551 3,096(a) 486,647
Retained deficit (75,103) 12,783(a)(b) (62,320)

Total shareholders’ equity 408,652 15,879(a)(b) 424,531
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $557,678 (5,415) $552,263

(a) Reversal of total pension liability of $17,096, consisting of:
(1) $3,096 pension liability established at Distribution.
(2) $14,000 additional pension liability recorded at December 31, 2008.

(b) Tax effect of reversal of pension expense recorded in December 2008.
(c) Reclass deferred tax assets to deferred tax liabilities for presentation.

PAGE 44 A . H. Belo Corporation 2009 Annual Report on Form 10-K

A. H. Belo Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

As a result of the restatement described above, certain previously reported amounts in the consolidated statement of
shareholders’ equity have been restated as follows:

A. H. Belo Corporation
Consolidated Statement of Shareholders’ Equity (restated)

In thousands, except share amounts
Shares

Series A
Shares

Series B Amount

Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Other
Comprehensive

Income
Retained

Deficit
Belo Corp.

Equity Total

Common Stock

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2008

Balance at December 31, 2007 – – $ – $ – $ – $ – $ 86,940 $ 86,940
Contribution by Belo Corp. – – – 480,911 – – (86,940) 393,971
Issuance of stock in the Distribution 17,603,499 2,848,496 204 (204) – – – –
Other post employment liabilities (458) (458)
Share-based compensation – – – 3,302 – – – 3,302
Conversion of Series B to Series A 144,080 (144,080) – – – – – –
Issuance of shares for 26,970 – – – – – – –
restricted stock units
Dividends – – – – – (12,800) – (12,800)
Net loss – – – – – (62,303) – (62,303)

Balance at December 31, 2008
(as reported) 17,774,549 2,704,416 $204 $484,009 $(458) $(75,103) $ – $408,652

Restatement adjustments
Reversal of original pension – – $ – $ 3,096 $ – $ – $ – $ 3,096
liability established at Distribution
Reversal of previously recorded – – – – – 14,000 – 14,000
pension expense (pretax)
Tax effect of pension expense reversal – – – – – (1,217) – (1,217)

Balance at December 31, 2008
(as restated) 17,774,549 2,704,416 $204 $487,105 $(458) $(62,320) $ – $424,531

As a result of the restatement described above, certain previously reported amounts in the consolidated statement of cash
flows have been restated as follows:

A. H. Belo Corporation
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (restated)

In thousands (unaudited)
2008

as reported
2008

adjustments
2008

as restated

Twelve Months Ended December 31,

Operations
Net loss $(62,303) $ 12,783(a)(b) $(49,520)

Deferred income taxes (17,509) 1,229(b) (16,280)
Future pension obligation 14,000 (14,000)(a) –

Other accrued expenses 4,057 (12)(b) 4,045

(a) Reversal of pension expense recorded in December 2008.
(b) Tax effect of reversal of pension expense recorded in December 2008.

A . H. Belo Corporation 2009 Annual Report on Form 10-K PAGE 45

A. H. Belo Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

As a result of the restatement described above, certain amounts in the previously filed 2008 and 2009 quarterly unaudited
condensed consolidated financial statements have been restated as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet Changes (unaudited)

2008
as reported

2008
adjustments

2008
as restated

March 31
Other liabilities $ 16,553 $(3,096)(a) $ 13,457
Additional paid in capital 495,217 3,096(a) $498,313
Total shareholders’ equity 481,583 3,096(a) 484,679

June 30
Other liabilities $ 13,916 $(3,096)(a) $ 10,820
Additional paid in capital 482,813 3,096(a) 485,909
Total shareholders’ equity 465,982 3,096(a) 469,078

September 30
Other liabilities $ 13,511 $(3,096)(a) $ 10,415
Additional paid in capital 483,362 3,096(a) 486,458
Total shareholders’ equity 441,593 3,096(a) 444,689

(a) Reversal of Pension Plan liability established at the Distribution Date.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Shareholders’ Equity Changes (unaudited)

2008
as reported

2008
adjustments

2008
as restated

March 31
Additional paid in capital $495,217 $3,096(a) $498,313
Total shareholders’ equity 481,583 3,096(a) 484,679

June 30
Additional paid in capital $482,813 $3,096(a) $485,909
Total shareholders’ equity 465,982 3,096(a) 469,078

September 30
Additional paid in capital $483,362 $3,096(a) $486,458
Total shareholders’ equity 441,593 3,096(a) 444,689

(a) Reversal of Pension Plan liability established at the Distribution Date.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations Changes (unaudited)

2009
as reported

2009
adjustments

2009
as restated

March 31
Income tax expense (benefit) 605 (2,361)(a) (1,756)

June 30 (Year to date)
Income tax expense (benefit) 2,139 (2,361)(a) (222)

September 30 (Year to date)
Income tax expense (benefit) (8,970) (2,361)(a) (11,331)

(a) Reduction in deferred tax valuation allowance due to removal of pension deferred tax asset.

PAGE 46 A . H. Belo Corporation 2009 Annual Report on Form 10-K

A. H. Belo Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet Changes (unaudited)

2009
as reported

2009
adjustments

2009
as restated

March 31
Other accrued expenses $ 19,849 $ (12)(a) $ 19,837
Total current liabilities 100,872 (12)(a) 100,860
Pension liabilities 17,096 (17,096)(a) –
Additional paid in capital 483,819 1,964(a) 485,783
Retained deficit (178,171) 15,144(a) (163,027)
Total shareholders’ equity 305,853 17,108(a) 322,961

June 30
Other accrued expenses $ 20,674 $ (2,892)(a) $ 17,782
Total current liabilities 93,270 (2,892)(a) 90,378
Pension liabilities 14,216 (14,216)(a) –
Additional paid in capital 484,726 1,964(a) 486,690
Retained deficit (185,242) 15,144(a) (170,098)
Total shareholders’ equity 299,231 17,108(a) 316,339

September 30
Other accrued expenses $ 27,708 $ (5,772)(a) $ 21,936
Total current liabilities 83,646 (5,772)(a) 77,874
Pension liabilities 11,336 (11,336)(a) –
Additional paid in capital 485,193 1,964(a) 487,157
Retained deficit (191,007) 15,144(a) (175,863)
Total shareholders’ equity 293,933 17,108(a) 311,041

(a) Reversal of pension liability and related tax effect.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Shareholders’ Equity Change (unaudited)

2009
as reported

2009
adjustments

2009
as restated

March 31
Additional paid in capital $ 484,277 $ 1,964(a) $ 486,241
Retained deficit (178,171) 15,144(a) (163,027)
Total shareholders’ equity 305,853 17,108(a) 322,961

June 30
Additional paid in capital $ 484,726 $ 1,964(a) $ 486,690
Retained deficit (185,242) 15,144(a) (170,098)
Total shareholders’ equity 299,231 17,108(a) 316,339

September 30
Additional paid in capital $ 485,193 $ 1,964(a) $ 487,157
Retained deficit (191,007) 15,144(a) (175,863)
Total shareholders’ equity 293,933 17,108(a) 311,041

(a) Reversal of pension liability and related tax effect.

A . H. Belo Corporation 2009 Annual Report on Form 10-K PAGE 47

A. H. Belo Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Change (unaudited)

2009
as reported

2009
adjustments

2009
as restated

March 31
Net loss $(103,068) $ 2,361(b) $(100,707)
Deferred income taxes (73) (1,229)(b) (1,302)
Other non-cash items (60) (1,132)(b) (1,192)

June 30
Net loss $(110,139) $ 2,361(b) $(107,778)
Deferred income taxes (73) (1,229)(b) (1,302)
Other non-cash items 54 (1,132)(b) (1,078)

September 30
Net loss $(115,904) $ 2,361(b) $(113,543)
Deferred income taxes (73) (1,229)(b) (1,302)
Other non-cash items (5,518) 4,628(b) (890)
Other accrued expenses 9,039 (5,760)(a) 3,279

(a) Reversal of total pension liability of $17,096, consisting of:
(1) $3,096 pension liability established at the Distribution Date.
(2) $14,000 additional pension liability recorded at December 31, 2008.

(b) Tax effect of reversal of pension expense.

B) Description of Business and Basis of Presentation A. H. Belo Corporation (A. H. Belo or the Company),
headquartered in Dallas, Texas, is a distinguished news and information company that owns and operates three
daily newspapers and 11 associated Web sites, with publishing roots that trace to The Galveston Daily News, which
began publication in 1842. A. H. Belo publishes The Dallas Morning News (www.dallasnews.com), Texas’ leading